

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2017-2018 #95 (“Congressional Redistricting”)</p> <p>Petitioners: Randolph E. Pye and Max S. Gad</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Robert DuRay and Carla Cecilia Castedo Ribero</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT; JASON GELENDER; and GLENN ROPER</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Respondents: Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 RECHT KORNFELD, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: 303-573-1900 Facsimile: 303-446-9400 Email: mark@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2018SA29</p>
<p>RESPONDENTS’ OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

A. Statement of facts.....1

B. Statement of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below. ...2

SUMMARY3

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....5

A. Standard of review.5

B. Initiative #95 constitutes a single subject.6

 1. *The standard by which the Supreme Court would review redistricting maps is not a separate subject.*6

 2. *The role of the chief judge of the Court of Appeals in identifying members of the commission is not a separate subject.*7

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76</i> , 2014 CO 52, ¶¶8, 333 P.3d 76	5, 7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #132</i> , 2016 CO 55, ¶¶15, 374 P.3d 460	5, 9, 10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1997-1998 #64</i> , 960 P.2d 1192, 1199 (Colo. 1998).....	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title 1997-98 #30</i> , 959 P.2d 822, 825 (Colo. 1998)	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2003-2004</i> , 76 P.3d 460, 461 (Colo. 2003)	5
<i>Mulnix v. Denver</i> , 175 P. 475 (Colo. 1918), citing <i>Nance v. People</i> , 54 P. 631, 634 (Colo. 1898)	7
<i>People ex rel. Denver & R. G. R. Co. v. Garfield County Court</i> , 147 P. 329 (Colo. 1915)	8

Statutes

C.R.S. § 13-4-101	9
C.R.S. § 13-4-105	10

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const., art. VI, sec. 18.....	7
